## SESSION LAWS

## CHAPTER 112-S. F. No. 280.

An act relating to exemption of money received by veterans, as bonus or compensation, from state and federal government.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Exemptions from garnishments.—All moneys paid to any person as a Veteran's pension, bonus, adjusted compensation, allotment or other benefit by the State of Minnesota or by the United States are exempt from and shall not be liable to attachment, garnishment, seizure or sale on any final process issued out of any Court, for the period of one year after receipt thereof.

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of ' acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved January 27, 1936.

## CHAPTER 113-S. F. No. 283.

An act to appropriate \$5000 to the Railroad and Warehouse Commission of the State of Minnesota to defray expenses in connection with hearings in opposition to dismemberment of the Minneapolis and St. Louis Railway Company before the Interstate Commerce Commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for hearings in M. & St. L'. dismemberment.—The sum hereinafter named is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose specified in the second section of this act.

Sec. 2. Same.—To defray the expense of the Railroad and Warehouse Commission or its duly authorized representatives in connection with hearings to be held before the Interstate Commerce Commission in opposition to the proposed dismemberment of the Minneapolis and St. Louis Railway Company, \$5,000.

Approved January 27, 1936.

156

[Chap.